

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

D. Cailer Onc. P.O. Box 396 Milton, WV-25541

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

AGR1226

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

SH-p

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE S MARKETING & DEVELOPMENT USUAL BUILDING 1, ROOM M28

1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST

CHARLESTON, WV

25305 558-2222

DATE PF	/2012	TEF	IMS OF SAI	Ε	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DA		 04/19/2	2012		DID (ODENITIO ETABLO 01	2.0.704
LINE		NTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER		:30PM
	90,		OO,	NO.	HEW NOMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
001	GENERA	1	S		- 68-42	A	73000,00
	SOLICITANE DI	ST VIRG FING BI URES AT RIVE, W HOSPITA	INIA DS FC THE EST C L, AF	DEPAR R THE LAKIN OLUME PROXI	ASING DIVISION, TMENT OF AGRICUI DEMOLITION OF T STATE FARM LOCA IA, WV 25287. AI MATELY 13 MILES	TURE, IS WO (2) TED AT 9 PLANT JACENT TO LAKIN	
	WEST CO INTERES FAILURE DISQUAL	LAKIN OLUMBIA STED PA E TO AT LIFICAT	STATE , MAS RTIES TEND ION O	D WII FARM ON CO ARE THE M F THE	, 9 PLANT LANE DUNTY, WV REOUIRED TO ATTR	ND THIS MEETING.	RECEIVE
<u> </u>	POTENTI OFFICIA PRE-BII REPRESE IN DISC ACCEPT THE BII COMPLET SHEET.	AL BID AL DOCU D. FAI ENTATIV QUALIFI ANY OT DER IS ED THE THE P	DERS MENT LURE E NAM CATIO HER D RESP INFO URCHA	TO CC VERIF TO PR E ON N OF OCUME ONSIB RMATI SING Y RES	YING ATTENDANCE OVIDE YOUR COMPA THE ATTENDANCE S THE BID. THE ST NTATION TO VERIF LE FOR ENSURING ON REQUIRED ON T DIVISION AND THE PONSIBILITY FOR	LL SERVE AS THE AT THE MANDATORY NY AND HEET WILL RESUL ATE WILL NOT Y ATTENDANCE. THEY HAVE HE ATTENDANCE STATE AGENCY A BIDDER-S	2012 APR 19 AM 8: WV PURCHASIN DIVISION
		10		SEE RE	L VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	i Nditigns	
IGNA REWILL	IARR (Wito	4		TELEPBONE (-743-1162 DATE	4/9/19
TLE DIA	11111	FE	IN 5	57	161992	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
17000	ILLEN DECD	ONDING	TOPEO	INCES	THAME AND ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LABELE	

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

AGR1226

PAGE 2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

REQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE DiCadle Onc P.O. DOY 394 Melton, WV 25541

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

MARKETING & DEVELOPMENT
BUILDING 1, ROOM M28
1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST

CHARLESTON, WV

25305 558-2222

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
03/16/2	012						
D OPENING DATE:		04/19/2	012		BTD C	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE		NTITY	UOP	CAT.			
CINC	QUA		GOP	NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
A	DDITIC	ON, WE	REQUE	ST TH	PRE-BID ATTENDA AT ALL POTENTIAL D FAX NUMBER.	NCE SHEET. IN BIDDERS INCLUDE	
TI Li P(B: P(C)	HE STA ATE, E ORTION IDDERS ORTION F THE	ARTING BUT PRI OF THE WHO A OF TH	TIME OR TO E PRE RRIVE E PRE D WIL	FOR T THE -BID AFTE -BID,	RE REQUESTED TO HE PRE-BID. BID DISMISSAL OF THE WILL BE PERMITTE R CONCLUSION OF BUT DURING ANY BE PERMITTED TO	DERS WHO ARRIVE TECHNICAL D TO SIGN IN. THE TECHNICAL SUBSEQUENT PART	
F) A' D) 4	RANK V T FRAN EADLIN :00 PN	VHITTAK VK.M.WH VE FOR	ER OM ITTAK ALL T TECHN	ET W ER@WV ECHNI ICAL	V PURCHASING DIV .GOV OR VIA FAX CAL QUESTIONS IS QUESTIONS WILL B	AT 304-558-4115. 04/02/2012 AT	
巨	XHIBIT	r 5					
T: R: S: T: M: O: O: C: T:	ION FOEQUIRE UBMIT HE BII UST BE F THE LE 1D, O SUBM	OR A PUES EACH AT THE O. THE E SIGNE VENDOR CHAPT HIT THE	BLIC VEND SAME ENCLO D AND 'S CO ER 21 SIGN	IMPRO OR TH TIME SED D SUBM MPLIA OF T ED DR	AN AFFIDAVIT OF RUG-FREE WORKPLA ITTED WITH THE B NCE WITH THE PRO HE WEST VIRGINIA	ION CONTRACT FOR THE WORK TO COMPLIANCE WITH CE AFFIDAVIT ID AS EVIDENCE VISIONS OF ARTI CODE. FAILURE E AFFIDAVIT WITH	
		TO PRO 0/2012		AGEN	S CONTRACT IS TO CY WILL PROVIDE	THE NOTICE TO	
Littleyne	(m	ester		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	743-1162 (PATE	9/12
E)0 0 (1)	a I	FE	IN Z	150-	1100993	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

AGR1226

PAGE 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE DiClaita Jac P. D. Box 394 Millon, WV. 25541

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

MARKETING & DEVELOPMENT
BUILDING 1, ROOM M28
1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST
CHARLESTON, WV
25305 558-2222

D OPENING DATE:	04/19/2	012	RTD O	PENING TIME 0:	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	A.*			
LIIVE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
Pi	ROCEED IN WR	ITING.			
R: No SI W:	IGHT TO CANC DTICE TO THE JPPLIED ARE	EL THIS CO VENDOR IF OF AN INFE	CTOR OF PURCHASI NTRACT IMMEDIATE THE MATERIALS O RIOR QUALITY OR OF THE BID AND	LY UPON WRITTEN R WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFORM	
TI R/ T(HE HIGHER OF ATES AS ESTA	THE U.S. BLISHED FO NIA CODE 2	TOR OR SUBCONTRA DEPARTMENT OF LA R MASON COUNTY, 1-5A, ET, SEQ. (S PROJECT)	BOR MINIMUM WAG PURSUANT	
IÌ RI OI	TEREST FOR QUIRED BY S NI ANY AME	PAYMENTS D TATE LAW) RICAN INST	ENCES MADE TO AR UE (EXCEPT FOR A CONTAINED IN THI ITUTE OF ARCHITE RACT ARE HEREBY	NY INTEREST S CONTRACT CTS DOCUMENTS	
W(A	ORKERS' COMP CERTIFICATE	ENSATION: FROM WORK	VENDOR IS REQUI ERS' COMPENSATIO	RED TO PROVIDE N IF SUCCESSFUL	
AI Oi	L OF THE IT THIS CONTR	EMS CHECKE ACT:	D BELOW WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
OI IS TI	F COMMERCIAL SSUANCE OF C	GENERAL L ONTRACT. ENTS, THE	SFUL VENDOR SHAL IABILITY INSURAN UNLESS OTHERWISE MINIMUM AMOUNT O ,000,000.00	CE PRIOR TO SPECIFIED IN	
() F() BUILDERS	RISK INSU	RS RISK - ALL RI	UL VENDOR SHALL SK INSURANCE IN	
Millyne	Carter	SEE REV	PERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	1431162 DATI	4/9/12

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER AGR1226 4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

FRANK WHITTAKER

04-558-2316

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE MARKETING & DEVELOPMENT BUILDING 1, ROOM M28

1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST

CHARLESTON, WV

25305 558-2222

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 03/16/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 04/19/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIKU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND dovering the roofing system will be a requirement of THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF HUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE

550760



RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER AGR1226

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 04-558-2316

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE MARKETING & DEVELOPMENT BUILDING 1, ROOM M28

1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST

0,1364 396 Uton WY. 25541 CHARLESTON, WV 25305 558-2222 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. 03/16/2012

BID OPENING DATE: 04/19/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY LIOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE **AMOUNT** IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 HOUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. HOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 0% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO HE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL ABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER AGR1226 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE MARKETING & DEVELOPMENT BUILDING 1, ROOM M28

1 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST

CHARLESTON, WV

25305 558-2222

	RFQ COPY
	TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
> EZC	TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE D. Carly Onc.
R	1.0. DOK 210
	milton, w. 25541

DATE DOWN	TCO.	1 +					CARGODO CARACTERIZADO	37497 11 07000000000000000000000000000000000				
DATE PRIN		IEF	MS OF SAL	L.	SH	P. VIA		F.O.B.		FF	EIGHT TERMS	1
03/16/: BID OPENING DATE		4/19/2	0010			D.T.D. of	DE17777			- Charles and the		
				CAT.			PENING		01;	30PM		ianiau asans
LINE	QUAN	YTITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM	IUMBER	U	NIT PRICE			AMOUNT	
,	TO ABID	E BY T	HE FO	LLOWI CT AL	NG SCHE	OULE IN I	SSUING AGENCII	ES:				
)]]	AND A L AND SPE AND LIS PURCHAS	IST OF CIFICA T SHAL ING DI COPY C	ALL TIONS L BE VISIO F THE	PARTI FOR FORWA N. I ADDE	ES THAT THE PRO RDED TO HE ARCH NDUM TO	ALL PREPA HAVE PRO JECT. TH THE BUYE ITECT/ENG THE STAT	CURED I E ADDEI R IN TI INEER S	ORAWING NDUM HE STAT SHALL A	S E			
(INTERES OPENING	TED PADATE.	RTIES ANY	AND, ADDE	IF NEC	ADDENDUM ESSARY, E DULD BE R E PRIOR T	XTEND 7) BY TH	E			
F I S F S	BIDDERS DIVISIO IHAT A SHALL A EXCEPTI	AND N. PPLY LSO AP ON MAY	SUBM: THE ; TO TI PLY TO BE FO	ITTED SAME HE C O AN OR AN	TO TH RULES RIGINAL ADDENDUN ADDENDU	MALLY ACK HE STATE AND REG BIDDING M DOCUMEN JM THAT I OPENING	PURCHULATION DOCUME T. THE	HASING HS ENT E ONLY ED FOR				
F	REV. 11	/96										
F	EXHIBIT	10										
	DDENDU											
P	POURIOUR	M(S) A	ND HAN	/E MA AND/	DE THE N OR SPECI	THE FOL ECESSARY FICATION TERMS AND CON TELEPHONES (REVISI , ETC.	ONS TO	DATE	nla	1.6	
ITE :	in Ci	nur	IN -		1 - 00	TELEPHOND L	143	1167		119	112	
Treside	nt		5	507	6099	3		DDRESS CHA				E
• WH	IEN RESP	ONDING .	TO RFQ,	INSER	T NAME AN	D ADDRESS	IN SPACE	ABOVE LA	BELED	'VEN	DOR'	



VEZDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER AGR1226 PAGE 7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE MARKETING & DEVELOPMENT BUILDING 1, ROOM M28 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305 558-2222

DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 03/16/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 04/19/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. UOP LINE QUANTITY. ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE **AMOUNT** NO. ADDENDUM NOS. : NO. NO. 2 NO. 3NO. NO. 5 UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. REV. 11/96 CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPEONE (162 550760993 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

AGR1226

PAGE

8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

D. Carter 2 rc.

P.O. Box 39b

Muton, WV 25541

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

MARKETING & DEVELOPMENT
BUILDING 1, ROOM M28
1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST
CHARLESTON, WV
25305 558-2222

DATE PR	INTED	TER	AS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
03/16/	/2012						
BID OPENING DAT		4/19/2	012		BTD C	PENING TIME 0:	1:30PM
LINE		ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	STATE M LICENSE LICENSE MADE BY CAPITOL 25305. WEST VI PROSPEC LICENSE BIDDER CONTRAC	UST BE NG BOAL APP CONTA COMPLE TELEP RGINIA TIVE B NUMBE TO COM TORS N	LICE RD IS LICAT CTING EX, B HONE: STAT IDDER R ON PLETE AME:	O PERNSED. EMPOIONS THE UILDI (304 E COD THEIR	WERED TO ISSUE TO FOR A CONTRACTOR WEST VIRGINIA DI NG 3, ROOM 319, 558-7890. E 21-11-11 REQUINCLUDE THE CONTREBID.	NIA CONTRACTORS HE CONTRACTORS S LICENSE MAY BI VISION OF LABOR CHARLESTON, WV RES ANY ACTORS	Е
		THEIR	CONT	RACTO ONTRA	ILL BE REQUIRED RS LICENSE PRIOR CT LICABLE LAW		
	AND REG	ULATIO QUEST N IS T	NS, A FOR Q	ND TH	CODE, PURCHASINE INFORMATION PRION" ISSUED BY THORITY GOVERNIN	OVIDED IN HE PURCHASING	S
0	ANY OTH OR ALTE	ER SOU RS THE	RCE, INFO	VERBA RMATI	D IN SPECIFICATI L OR WRITTEN, WH ON PROVIDED FROM PARAGRAPH IS VOI	TCH CONTRADICTS THE SOURCES AS	
		1		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	PNDITIONS	
SIGNATURE OF IN	u Car	ter			TELEPRONE	7431162 DAT	19/12
Drest	Vent	FE	JC MI	2074	00993	ADDRESS CHANG	SES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
N	HEN RESP	ONDING -	TO RFC	, INSEF	RT NAME AND ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LABE	ELED 'VENDOR'



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER AGR1226 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

	DEPARTMENT	OF	AGRI	CULTURE
S	MARKETING &	DI	EVELO	PMENT
P	DEPARTMENT MARKETING & BUILDING 1,	F	ROOM	M28

YENDOR	Carter Di D. Box 3 Juston, W	nc. 96	- 	S MARK BUIL 1900 CHAR	ETING & DEVEL DING 1, ROOM KANAWHA BOUL LESTON, WV	OPME M28	ENT ED, EAST
$\Box \gamma$	Juton, WI	.05	541		3	30 2	.2.2.2
DATE PRI		MS OF SALE		SHIP VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
03/16/ BID OPENING DAT		012		BTD O	PENING TIME	01.	30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT, NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	01.	AMOUNT
	FOR BANKRUPTO	Y PROT	TECTI	NT THE VENDOR/CO ON, THE STATE MA AND TERMINATE S	Y DEEM THE	S	
	PURCHASI BUILDING	NT OF NG DIV 15 HINGTO	ADMI VISIO TS NO	BMITTED TO: NISTRATION N REET, EAST			
	THE ENVELOPE SEALED BID	D CONT OR THE	'AIN BID	THIS INFORMATION MAY NOT BE CONS	ON THE FACE	OF	
9	BUYER:			44			
	REQ. NO.:			AGR1226			
3	BID OPENING D	ATE:		04/19/2012			
	BID OPENING T	IME:		1:30 PM			
	PLEASE PROVID TO CONTACT YO	e a fa u rega 304	RDIN 74	G YOUR BID: 3-7939	IS NECESSARY		
SMANNELLINO	- Caster		OEE HE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	742-1167	DATE	Malia
TITLE O Sid		550	7101	7903	ADDRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
W	HEN RESPONDING	TO RFQ,	INSER	T NAME AND ADDRESS			



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER AGR1226 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE MARKETING & DEVELOPMENT BUILDING 1, ROOM M28

>wxoor	Carte O. B. Ulton	w Phi	6, 6,	SUL		S MARK BUII 1900 CHAR	ETING & DEVELOPM DING 1, ROOM M2 KANAWHA BOULEVA LESTON, WV	IENT 8
					2,02,102			
03/16		IEH	MS OF SAL	· E	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DA		04/19/2	012	Vince 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 10		BID C	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	ΝΤΙΤΥ	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUME	BER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	PLEASE CONCERN	NING TH	IS QU	OTE:	ME OF PERS		CONTACT	
	*****	THIS	IS TH	E ENI	OF RFQ	AGR12) 26 ***** TOTAL:	73000.00
		A		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE			
Zolen	be Car	lor				ELEZYOFY.	-743-1162 DATE	419/12
Presi	Vent	FE	in 5	50	160993		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Demolition Contract-Lakin State Farm Property 9 Plant Lane Drive, West Columbia, WV 25287

WV Department of Agriculture Marketing & Development Division, Land Section P. O. Box 160, Sistersville, WV 26175

To provide all labor, equipment and materials necessary for the demolition and proper debris removal of two (2) structures at the Lakin State Farm. Debris removal and disposal shall be in accordance with all applicable federal, state, and local laws.

Structure # 1 shall be known as Brick Duplex. Structure # 2shall be known as Diary Barn and associated buildings that include 2 silos and adjacent fed manger and fences.

The two structures contained asbestos material and abatement has been completed in accordance with the current statewide contract vendor (Astar Abatement).

The successful vendor will ne required to have all necessary permits to perform this project. The vendor will be responsible for making all the proper notifications to other agencies.

No demolition will be permitted by explosive material. No burning of demolished material.

Utilities: Protection of all utility services along demolition site must be maintained at all times. All utilities will be disconnected prior to demolition to Structures and will be taken care of by WVDA.

- 1. The successful vendor shall furnish proof of commercial general liability insurance prior to the issuance of the contract. The minimum amount of insurance coverage required is \$100,000.00
- 2. The on-site pre-bid inspection of this project will be conducted on Tuesday March 27, 2012 at 10:00am. This inspection is mandatory. Failure to attend the pre-bid will result in disqualification of your bid. The successful bidder must be registered with the State of West Virginia.
- 3. The successful bidder will be required to furnish a copy of their contractor's

- license, plus a certificate of workers compensation coverage prior to the issuance of a purchase order contract.
- 4. Structure #1 is made of concrete, brick or cinder blocks may be crushed up and used as fill. The duplex brick structure contains a basement which will need to be filled in with the crushed block and brick. In addition three foot minimum of topsoil will be available from the farm for covering. All wood, tin, shingles, and other materials must be taken to an approved landfill. Basement floor must be chipped/broken apart to allow for drainage.
- 5. Dairy Barn Structure #2 is constructed of tin, wood, and concrete. Dairy Barn structure #2 will include demo of two 40' x 12' silos. All concrete bunks, water tanks, etc. will be removed down to concrete floor level. On-site requirements will be covered at pre bid meeting.
- 6. Pictures of the structures will be provided upon request. The brick duplex is approximately 28 feet wide by 85 feet long. The dairy barn is approximately 73 feet wide by 110 feet long. The two silos at either end of the dairy barn are approximately 12 feet wide by 40 feet tall. The brick duplex is located across from the Lakin State Hospital along Route 62 across from the entrance to the hospital. The dairy barn and silos are located along ten mile road on the left hand side of road. There will be some additional concrete and wooden feed structures included in this project; which will be explained further at the pre-bid inspection. All structures will be taken down to the concrete floor or pad level.
- 7. Wage Rates. The contractor or subcontractor shall pay the higher of the U. S. Department of Labor Minimum Wage Rates as established for Mason County. Prevailing wage rates apply to this contract. Vendor is required to provide a certificate from Workers Compensation.
- 8. Project must be completed and invoiced by 6/30/2012. A post demolition inspection by WVDA personnel will be required upon completion. Any disturbed area must be reseeded with Kentucky Fescue #31 Pasture Mix and covered with mulch by 6/30/2012. Any disturbed roads must be returned to their original condition prior to demolition.
- 9. The Lakin farm is located on Route 62 adjacent to the Lakin State Hospital and the Lakin Correctional Center for Women. It is approximately 13 miles north of Point Pleasant, WV.

BID BOND	
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned, _	
of	, as Principal, and
of,, a corporation org	ganized and existing under the laws of the State of
with its principal office in the City of	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of	(\$) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, admi	inistrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and mad	e a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a conhereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or pragreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be nuforce and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Suexceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee reviews of the said of the sa	tract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached oposal, and shall in all other respects perform the all and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full orety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, are obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
**	8 AM
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their	
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to	be signed by their proper officers, this
day of, 20	
Principal Corporate Seal	(Name of Principal)
	Du
	(Must be President or Vice President)
	(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal	(Name of Surety)

13

Agency____ REQ.P.O#__

Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

(A)

(C)

(D) (E)

(F)

(G)

(H) (I)

(J)

(K)

(L)

(M) (N)

(O) (P)

(Q)

(R)

(S)

(T)

(U)

(V)

(W)

NOTE:

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of Attorney must be attached.

Attorney-in-Fact



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIKGINIA
COUNTY OF Cifell , TO-WIT:
I, Wayne Centro, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of W. Carter One; and,
2. I do hereby attest that <u>N. Carter One</u> . (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury. (Company Name) By: Meacher Carter Title: 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1.
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this $\frac{9^{th}}{}$ day of $\frac{200}{}$
By Continues ion express Leal Notary Public, State of West Virginia JENNIFER R SMITH Ronald J Flora Attorney At Law 1115 Smith Street Milton, WV 25541 My commission expires October 16, 2021 (Notary Public)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

RFQ No. AGR 1226

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 12/15/09)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

WITHER THE FOLLOWING CLONATURE

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE
Vendor's Name: N. Berter Jnc.
Authorized Signature: Mayne Carter Date: 49/12
State of West Virgenia
County of Califf, to-wit:
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 9 day of 2 day. , 20/2.
My Commission expires
Soft DX Q
AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC
OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State of West Virginia JENNIFER R SMITH Ronald J Flora Attorney At Law 1115 Smith Street Milton, WV 25541 My commission expires October 16, 2021

Agency	Dept. o	f Agricultur	e
REQ.P.			

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersign	_{ed,} D. Carter, Inc.				
of P. O. Box 396 Milton, WV 25541 as Principal, and International Fidelity Insurance Company					
of One Newark Center Newark, NJ 07102 a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of					
New Jersey with its principal office in the City of Newark	as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State				
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent of the total amo	unt bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of which,				
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs,					
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Prin	ncipal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the				
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for					
AGR1226: Demolition of two (2) structures at the Lakin State Farm located at 9 Plant					
Lane Drive, West Columbia, WV 25287					
NOW THEREFORE,					
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or	the first second and the first second and ottombod				
(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid	or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the				
agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall I	be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full				
force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.					
exceed the penal amount of this oxigation as noton stated.					
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees th	at the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no				
way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bld, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.					
Trailed to the any such extension.					
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set	heir hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations				
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents	s to be signed by their proper officers, this				
19th day of April 2012					
	D. Ore Arrest Land				
Principal Corporate Seal	D. Carter, Inc.				
	(Nantelof Principal)				
9	By Millipe Cartler				
	(Must be President or Vice President)				
	Lasti lent				
	(Title)				
	International Fidelity Insurance Company				
Surety Corporate Seal	(Name of Surety)				
	SKAM ()				
	Attorney-in-Fact				

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

POWER OF ATTORNEY INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

HOME OFFICE: ONE NEWARK CENTER, 20TH FLOOR NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102-5207

FOR BID BOND/RIDER/CONSENTS/AFFIDAVITS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing laws of the State of New Jersey, and having its principal office in the City of Newark, New Jersey, does hereby constitute and appoint

C. DAVID THOMAS, RICHARD L. HIGGINBOTHAM, ROSEANN B. DYE-SMALLEY, BUNNIE MARIE PERRINE, JEFFERY O'DELL, ROBIN HUBBARD-SHERROD

Charleston, WV.

its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, stature, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise, and the execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the said INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at its principal office.

This Power of Attorney is executed, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of Article 3-Section 3, of the By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting called and held on the 7th day of February, 1974.

The President or any Vice President, Executive Vice President, Secretary or Assistant Secretary, shall have power and authority

- (1) To appoint Attorneys-in-fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the Seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and,
- (2) To remove, at any time, any such attorney-in-fact and revoke the authority given.

Further, this Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile pursuant to resolution of the Board of Directors of said Company adopted at a meeting duly called and held on the 29th day of April, 1982 of which the following is a true excerpt:

Now therefore the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

SEAL 1904 LANDERS SEAL MAN JERS MAN A MAN

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by its authorized officer, this 16th day of October, A.D. 2007.

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

STATE OF NEW JERSEY County of Essex

Secretary

On this 16th day of October 2007, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and, being by me duly sworn, said the he is the therein described and authorized officer of the INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said Company.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand affixed my Official Seal, at the City of Newark, New Jersey the day and year first above written.

A NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires Nov. 21, 2010

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Section of the By-Laws of said Company as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the ORIGINALS ON IN THE HOME OFFICE OF SAID COMPANY, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this

th day of

April 2012

Maria H. Seance